the then present and future indebtedness on an automatic basis without the necessity of individual 
mortgage notes paraphed “Ne Varietur” for identification with such Mortgage. 

The maximum amount of the indebtedness secured by the Mortgages was fixed at ONE 
BILLION FIVE HUNDRED MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS (US $1,500,000,000.00). 

All of the indebtedness secured by the Mortgages having been fully paid and satisfied, 
Collateral Agent has agreed to the release of the Mortgages pursuant to Louisiana Civil Code 
Article 3366 and La. R.S. 9:5169. 

Collateral Agent, for valuable cause and consideration received, the sufficiency of which